
MCBRAYER,MCGINNIS,LESLE& ISIRKLAND, PLU: 

ATTORNEYS-AT-LAW 

W. BRENT RICE 
brice@,rnmlk.com 

January 30,2008 

Ms. Beth A. O’Donnell, Executive Director 
Public Service Commission 
P.O. Box 615 
21 1 Sower Blvd. 
Frankfort, KY 40602-061 5 

201 E. Main’ Street, Suite 1000 
Lexington, Kentucky 40507 
(859) 231-8780 
FAX (859) 231-6518 

VIA HAND DELIVERY 

RE: Application of Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless, for 
Issuance of a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to 
Construct an Additional Facility at 10490 W. State Road 56, Sturgis, 
Union County, Kentucky (“Application”) 
PSC Case No. 2008-00037 (The Rocks Facility) 

Dear Ms. O’Donnell: 

Please be advised that the undersigned represents Verizon Wireless in regard to 
the above-referenced Application which I am filing on its behalf today with the 
Commission. 

Enclosed please find one original and three copies of the Application along with 
one set of project description drawings, both of which are signed and sealed by a 
licensed professional engineer in Kentucky. 

Any comments or questions in regard to the application should be forwarded to 
the undersigned. Thank you for your assistance in this matter. 

Sincerely, 

W. Brent Rice 
Counsel for Verizon Wireless 

WBR/d kw 
Enclosures E 

JAN 3 0 2008 
PUBLIC SERVICE 

COWIMISSION 

LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY GREENUP, KENTUCKY ASHLAND, KENTIJCKY 
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JAN 3 0 2008 
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: COMMlSSlON 
PUBLIC SERVICE 

APPLICATION OF CELLCO PARTNERSHIP d/b/a ) 
VERIZON WIRELESS FOR ISSUANCE OF A ) 
CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND ) 
NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT AN ADDITIONAL ) Case No. 2008-00037 
CELL FACILITY AT 10490 W. STATE ROAD 56, ) 
STURGIS, UNION COUNTY, KENTUCKY ) 

(THE ROCKS CELL FACILITY) 

APPLICATION 

Cellco Partnership, a Delaware General Partnership, d/b/a Verizon Wireless 

("Applicant") applies for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct 

and operate an additional cell facility to serve the customers of its cellular radio 

telecommunications network in the Commonwealth of Kentucky. In support of this 

Application, Applicant, respectfully states that: 

1. Its complete name, address and telephone number are: Cellco 

Partnership, d/b/a Verizon Wireless, One Verizon Way, Basking Ridge, New Jersey 

07920, (908)306-7000, having a local address of 2441 Holloway Road, Louisville, KY 

40299, (502) 552-0330. 

2. The Applicant is a Delaware general partnership and is therefore not 

subject to the Articles of Incorporation filing requirements set forth in 807 KAR 5063 § 

l ( l ) (a)  and 807 KAR 5:OOI 3 8(1)(3). It is a successor in interest to GTE Wireless of 

the Mid-West Incorporated and GTE Wireless of the South Incorporated, both of which 

contributed assets to Cellco Partnership as the Public Service Commission was advised 

by letter dated July 5, 2000, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A. Cellco 

Partnership's Adoption Notice was filed with the Public Service Commission as "P.S.C. 



Adoption Notice No. 1" on July 5, 2000, effective pursuant to 807 KAR 5:Oll 3 9(1) on 

July 10, 2000. A copy of this Adoption Notice, stamped as "Effective" by the Public 

Service Commission is additionally attached as part of Exhibit A. 

3. The Applicant proposes to construct an additional cellular facility in Union 

County, Kentucky (the "Cell Facility"). The Cell Facility will be comprised of a 300' self- 

supporting tower including attached antennas and an equipment shelter. The equipment 

shelter will contain the transmitters and receivers required to connect the cell facility 

with cellular telephone users, which will link the Cell Facility with Applicant's other cells. 

The Cell Facility will be fenced with a secured access gate. Two sets of project 

drawings are being submitted with this Application. A detailed description of the manner 

in which the Cell Facility will be constructed is included in the drawings and on the 

Survey (scale: 1" = 200'). A copy of the Survey is attached as Exhibit B. The Survey is 

signed and sealed by Ralph Wallem, a professional registered surveyor in Kentucky and 

it depicts the proposed location of the tower and all easements and existing structures 

on the property on which the tower will be located. A vertical tower profile and its 

foundation, each signed and sealed by a professional engineer registered in Kentucky 

are attached as Exhibit C. The tower design plans include a description of the standard 

according to which the tower was designed. 

4. A geotechnical investigation report performed by Alt & Witsig Engineering, 

Inc. of Westchester, Ohio, dated August 8, 2007 is attached as Exhibit D. The 

geotechnical investigation report is signed and sealed by Patrick A. Knoll, P.E., a 

professional engineer registered in Kentucky. The geotechnical investigation report 

includes boring logs, foundation design recommendations, and a finding as the 

proximity of the proposed site to flood hazard areas. 
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5. As noted on the Survey attached as a part of Exhibit B, the surveyor has 

determined that the site is not within any FIA flood hazard area. 

6.  The possibility of a strong ground shaking has been considered in the 

design of this guyed tower. Formulas are given in codes for earthquake loading. The 

formulas are for lateral loads, and they take into account the seismic zone, ground 

motion and structure. The two most important components of the structure are its weight 

and shape. Applying all of the factors to the formula, the resultant earthquake load is 

less than the design wind load. Seismic loading has been considered in the design of 

this tower, although it is regarded as secondary to the wind loading. 

Even if the tower would fall as result of an earthquake, it should not damage any 

occupied buildings. In the event of failure of the tower mast, all of the debris will most 

likely lie within a circle whose center is the tower base and whose radius is no more 

than 60% of the tower height. 

7 .  Similarly, the possibility of a strong wind has been considered in the 

design of this tower. It has been designed and engineered by professional engineers 

using computer assistance and the same accepted codes and standards as are typically 

used for high-rise building construction. This tower has been designed in accordance 

with the Electronic Industries Association ("ETA) Standard RS-222E, which has been 

accepted and approved by ANSI and is a nationally recognized tower design standard. 

The ANSVEIA standard utilizes a "stepped" wind loading in tower design. This means 

that a standardized wind speed (the "basic wind speed") is applied to the tower 

structure at the 33-foot level and then is "increased" with increments of tower height. In 

this case, the design wind speed is 75 mph. Using the appropriate wind speed for each 

antenna level, the thrust of the antenna and its corresponding waveguide load are 

3 



applied to the tower structure for maximum member loads. 

8. Personnel directly responsible for the design and construction of the 

proposed tower are qualified and experienced. The soil testing and part of the 

foundation design was performed by Alt & Witsig Engineering, Inc. under the 

supervision of Patrick A. Knoll, a registered professional engineer in the Commonwealth 

of Kentucky. Her specialty is geotechnical engineering which includes sub-surface 

exploration and foundation design. She has served as project and principal engineer on 

various projects similar to the applicant's. These projects include construction, tower 

crane foundations, and nexrad doppler radar towers, other mobile telephone towers and 

elevated water towers. Foundation types for these towers have included drilled piers, 

auger-cast piles, driven piles and spread footings. Design of the tower and foundation 

was performed by Eastpoint Engineering Group, LLC of Muskogee, OK. The applicant 

uses qualified installation crews and site inspectors for construction of its towers. The 

tower and foundation drawings are signed and sealed by Johnny 1. Rhodes, a 

professional engineer registered in Kentucky. 

9. The public convenience and necessity require the construction of this 

additional Cell Facility. The additional Cell Facility is essential to improve service to 

Applicant's current customers in that transmission and reception "weak spots" within the 

area to be covered by the Cell Facility will be substantially reduced. The Cell Facility will 

also increase the system's capacity to meet the increasing demands for cellular service 

in Kentucky. 

The process that was used in selecting the site for the proposed Cell Facility by 

the applicant's radio frequency engineers was consistent with the process used for 

selecting generally all other existing cell facilities within the licensed area. The 
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engineers used computer programs to locate cell sites that will enable the cell facilities 

to serve the Federal Communications Commission certificated territory without 

extending beyond its approved boundary and to meet other mandates of the 

Commission. The engineers select the optimum site in terms of elevation and location to 

provide the best quality service to customers in the service area. A map of the area in 

which the tower is proposed to be located, that is drawn to scale and that clearly depicts 

the necessary search area within which a site should be located as determined by the 

Applicant's Radio Frequency Engineers is attached as Exhibit E. 

It is imperative that the proposed Cell Facility be constructed to allow Applicant to 

meet its licensing requirements as mandated by the Federal Communications 

Commission and to further meet the increasing demands for cellular service in the 

licensed area. 

10. The Cell Facility will serve an area totally within Applicant's current service 

area in the licensed area. 

11. Since the proposed Cell Facility will serve only the licensed area, no 

further approvals by the Federal Communications Commission ("FCC") are required. 

See 47 C.F.R. g24.1 l(b), "[bllanket licenses are granted for each market and frequency 

block. Applications for individual sites are not required and will not be accepted." 

12. The Federal Aviation Administration ("FAA") determined on August 21, 

2007 that the proposed construction would not exceed FAA obstruction standards and 

would not be a hazard to air navigation. The determination from the FAA is attached as 

Exhibit F. The Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission ("KAZC") determined on 

November 13, 2007 that Applicant's application for a permit to construct the proposed 

facility was approved. A copy of the KAZC determination is attached as Exhibit G. 
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13. The proposed location of the tower is not within a jurisdiction that has 

adopted planning and zoning regulations in accordance with KRS Chapter 100. The 

Applicant has notified the Union County Judge Executive, by certified mail, return 

receipt requested, of the proposed construction. The Applicant included in the notice the 

Commission docket number under which the application will be processed and informed 

said person of his right to request intervention. A copy of the notice is attached as 

Exhibit H. 

14. The Cell Facility will be located at 10490 W. State Road 56, Sturgis, Union 

County, Kentucky. Appropriate notices 2' X 4' with the word "TOWER" in letters at least 

four inches high, have been posted in a visible location on the proposed site and on the 

nearest public road and shall remain posted for at least two (2) weeks after the 

Application is filed. The location of the proposed facility has been published in a 

newspaper of general circulation in Union County, Kentucky. The Cell Facility's 

coordinates are: Latitude; 37" 40' 39.35"; Longitude: 088" 05' 46.42". 

15. Clear directions to the proposed site from the county seat are: 

From Morganfield proceed west on State Road 56 & go past the State 
Road 109 junction to the site located at 10490 West State Road 56. 

The telephone number for the person preparing the directions is 317-299-2996 

and the individual's name is Ralph Wallem. The Survey identifies every structure within 

500' of the proposed tower, and all easements and existing structures within 200' of the 

access drive, including the intersection with the Public Street System, drawn to a scale 

no less than one (1) inch equals 200'. 

16. Applicant has notified every person who is contiguous or within 500' of the 

proposed tower by certified mail, return receipt requested, of the proposed construction. 

Applicant included in said notice the Commission docket number under which the 
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Application will be processed and informed each person of his or her right to request 

intervention. A list of the property owners and copies of the certified letters sent to the 

referenced property owners are attached as Exhibit 1. Copies of the return receipts will 

be filed with the Commission when received. 

17. The site for the proposed Facility is located outside the incorporated limits 

of the City of Sturgis and is not zoned. The area is rural in nature with woods and has 

few residences. 

18. Applicant has considered the likely effects of the installation on nearby 

land uses and values and has concluded that there is no more suitable location 

reasonably available from which adequate service can be provided. Applicant attempted 

to collocate on existing towers or structures, however, there are no such existing towers 

or structures in the vicinity of the proposed site. 

19. The site for the Cell Facility is to be leased from Donald 0. Thorton of 

Sturgis, Kentucky. A copy of the Land Lease Agreement is attached as Exhibit J. 

20. The names of all public utilities, corporations, or persons with whom the 

proposed new construction is likely to compete is Cingular Wireless, VoiceStream 

Wireless, Sprint PCS, Nextel Partners, and AT&T Wireless 

21. Applicant plans to finance the construction of the Cell Facility through the 

use of working capital. If sufficient funds are not available from this source, the company 

will obtain funds through short-term loans payable within two years. 

22. Any customer complaints may be reported by dialing 611 on the 

customer's cellular phone. 

WHEREFORE, Applicant requests that the Commission, pursuant to KRS 

278.020, grant a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to Applicant for 
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construction and operation of the proposed Cell Facility and providing for such other 

relief as is necessary and appropriate. 

Respectfully submitted, 

k .  ,2&@2+ 
W. Brent Rice 
McBRAYER, McGINNIS, LESLIE & 

KIRKLAND, PLLC 
201 East Main Street, Suite 1000 
Lexington, KY 40507 
Phone: 859/231-8780 
COUNSEL FOR CELLCO 

\ 

PARTNERSHIP d/b/a VERIZON 
WIRELESS 

P:\DonnaW\My Documents\WBR\verizon wireless\rocks\psc application.doc 
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Exhibit A 

Exhibit B 

Exhibit C 

Exhibit D 

Exhibit E 

Exhibit F 

Exhibit G 

Exhibit H 

Exhibit I 

Exhibit J 

LIST OF EXHIBITS 

Applicant Adoption Notices 

Site Plan and Survey 

Tower and Foundation Profile 

Report of Geotechnical Exploration 

Search Area Map 

FAA Determination 

KAZC Determination 

Correspondence to County Judge Executive 

Notice to Adjoining Property Owners 

Land Lease Agreement 





J R G K S O N  & PLLG 
A T T O R N E Y S  n'r LAW 

P.O.BQX z m  
11SEAS1 MAlN StREET 

LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY.WQE~T~I&I 40588-9414 

July 5,2000 

. .  
tion. Martin J. Huelsmann L 

Executive Director i , . l  
Kentucky Public Service Commission 

Frankfort, KY 40602-OG 15 

... Ld.... ,. J &:::J 
...................... 

.. 2 11 Sower Blvd.. 
i .  . . . . . . . .  ' 8  

Re: Transfer o f  CTE Wireless Companies to Cellco Partnership 
d/b/$ Verizon Wireless 

Dear Mr. Huelsmann: 

We are hereby notifying the Commission, on behalf ofall involved companies, o fhe  
following restructuring resulting from the merger of GTE Corporation ("GTE") and Bell 
Atlantic Corporation ("Bell Atlantic"). On June 30,2000, Bell Atlantic and GTE completed 
their merger. As a result of the merger, the assets and licenses of GTE Wireless will be 
contributed to the merged company's domesticnational wireless subsidiaryknown as Cellco 
Partnership ("Cellco"). GTE Wireless' Kentucky operations, with the exception of its 
Cincinnati PCS license (see letter dated June 2 1,2000), will thus be combinedwiththeother 
wireless operations managed by Bell Atlantic, all of which will do business under the brand 
name Verizon Wireless. 

GTE Mobilnet of Clarksville Incorporated will transfer its asseh and cellular 
business in the Clarksville, Tennessee-tIopkinsvitle, Kentucky Metropolitan Statisticalkea 
to 'GTE Wireless Holdings LLC. Both companies are wholly owned by GTE Wkeless 
Incorporated. The membership interest of GTE Wireless Holdings LLC will 'then"be 
contribufed to Cellco. GTE Wireless Holdings LLC will be liquidated into Cellco. 

The stock of GTE Wireiess o f  the Midwest Incorporated will be contributed 
to Cellco. GTE Wireless o f  the Midwest Incorporated will continue to provide cellular 
service in Evansville and Owensboro Metropolitan Statistical Areas. 

I .  

2. 



' 0 8 / 1 4 / 0 0  TliiJ O R : 1 5  FAX 67R 3 3 8  8551 
GTE G O V E R ~ E N T  RELATIONS 

I-ton. Martin J .  Huelsmann 
Ju ly  s, 2000 
Pagc 2 

3. The Kentucky RSA No. 1 Pnrtnership interest will be contributed to Cellco. 
Kentucky RSA No. I Partnership W i l l  continue to providecellularserviceinKentucky Rural 
Service Area No. 1. 

4. The assets of GTE Wireless of the South Incorporated will be contributed to 
C C ~ \ C O .  GTE Wireless of the South Incorporated provides cellular service in the Louisville 
and Lexington Metropolitan Statistical Areas and Kentucky Rural Service Areas No. 2 
and 7. 

Cellco will adopt the tariffs of GTE Mobilnet ofC\arksvilte Incorporated and GTE 
Wireless of the South. Their adoption notices are enclosed. In addition, revisedtariffs for 
GTE Wireless of the Midwest Incorporated and Kentucky RSA No. I Partnership will be 
filed shortly reflecting Chat these entities will be doing business as Vcrizon Wireless. 

We understand from this Commission's January 8, 1998 Order in Administrative 
Case No. 360 that this notice is all that is required for this restructuring. If you have any 
questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Sincerely yours, 

w w  Jeffrey J. Yost 

JJY:bsh 
C :  Mr. Francis Malnati 

Mr.Carl Povelites 

II I l IUOI \308852 
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P.S.C. Adoption Notice No. I 
ADOPTLON NO?"LCE 



CELLCO PARTNERWIP D/B/A/ VEREON WIRELESS 

-CELLULAR RADIO TELECOMMUNICAnONS SERVICE TARIFF- 

For the Lexingbn, KentuckK Loulwille, Kentudcyllndiana MSks 
and the K~tUcky 7 - Trimble RQA 
and the Kentucky 2 - Unlon RSA 

Cellulstr @agraphic Service Amas 

ISSUED: JULY 6,2000 

-. . . . - . . . 
V.P. Legal and External Afkiffi and General Counsel 
$0 Vl/a$hlngtpn Vaney Road 
qdrnhster, NJ 0792.1 

EFFECTWE: JULY IO, zaoo 



K N K A K l E  0000202312 09RlOWO 

Name of Llcensee: 

i 

Cali Sign File Number Print Date 

' ".* ' 

KNW38 0000.202312 

Federal Conimunicalions Commission 

Wireless Telecommunications Bureau 

Radio Station Authorization 

09121/20W 

Market'Number 

Sub-Market Designator 

MA1 16 

0 

AUentlon: 
cellco Pahrshlp &a V e h m  Wireless 
180 Washington Valley Road 

Bedminster NJ 07921 

Chanhel Block 

SID 

A 

0213 

Effective Out6 
0811111987 i, :: , ,.. .I, . '." 

'Five Yr Bulld-Out Date C:pi&tioh Date 
12117j2W6 ' 

SITE INFORMATION 

LocaUon Latltuda LOtIQitud5 

1 3&11-30.3 N 84-3608.8 W 

Ground UevaUon structure not to np hhntonnastnrcture . ' 
(meters) (meters) RaglatraUM No. 

Add=% cw county I stah I GonstrwuinDmaIne I I 
556 CANE RUN ROAD GEORGETOWN SCOTT KY . .  . .  - 
Antenna: i kimuth (dag- hom true ncfth) 0' 45- 90' 135' 1 80. 225' 27Q' 3 1 5  
Antenna HolehtAAT(W5W 76.a 73.0 76.0 71.0 74.0 88.0 lM.O 103.0 

Tranamlllina ERP W a W  8 5 . 1 0  07.700 47.900 7.W 0.6W 0.300 4.W 2 9 . 5 ~  

Antenna: 2 &imuth (kgreas ficin me nwth) 0" 4 F  SO' 13F t 80' w 270" 3150 - 
Antenna Haight AAT (meters) 75.0 53.0 76.0 71.0 74.0 88.0 102.0 103.0 

T-rntttina EW (watts) 0,600 8.100 51.3W 97fW 81.300 30.200 4.3W O.4W 

Anlanna: 3 Azlmoth (degrees from LN5 norlh) 0' 4 s  SO' 135' 180' 215' 270' 315' 
75.0 ' 73.0 76.0 71.0 ' ' 74.0 BB.0 102.0 103.0 Antenna HelghlAA"i(me(ers1 

TransmltUng ERP (wattr) 15.8M 1 .70  1.105 1.600 1 5 . m  09200  97.700 67.600 
-. 

- 
225' 270' . .  315 

Antew:  4 AZW (degrees fmm me norlh) 0' 45' 90' 135 1 00. 
77.0 75.0 ' 78.0 73.0 76.0 w.0 104.0 105.0 

. .  Antenna HelghtAAT(meten1 
1w.w 100.000 1 o o . p l  1oo.wO 1 W . W .  1 0 . o w  ' 1 W . W  .-.100.'&)0 . . .  TransmlfflrlQ ERP (WW 











DESIGNED APPURTENANCE LOADING 

TOWER DESIGN NOTES 
1 rnwm ic Inrated in llnion Countv. Kentuckv. 

7. Topographic Category = 1 
8. Final Design 11l20107. JLR 
9. Please See Feedline Plan for proper feedline placement. Devialion from plan may result 

in reduced tower capacity. 

MAX CORNER REACTIC;.S ATBASE: 
DOWN: 879 K 
UPLIFT: -801 K 
SHEAR: 82 K 

MIAL 

Eustpoitrre Et1gitU!erit1g Group, 1.I.c' '' EEG Job #E71-007A--The Rocks , , 

4020 T d l  Ave 

Pnone 9186832169 

l''r ':I 300 SST;U~,an,Coun~y. K Y  
'I Ver 29" N IS ess.C;.'"' ', Johr n) L Rmdes P E ,"," 

WIS Muskogee, OK 74403 5 : + <  



Feedline Plan 



COMBINED FOOTING DESIGN 

38 SQUARE 

..- 
Rebar Schedule 

Each pier (3 req'd) ]Use (16) # I O  vertical bars w/ # 5 ties @ 6 c/c. 
Pad 

General Notes 
1. Concrete Shall be placed in accordance with ACI 318-02 Latest Revision. 
2.  Concrete shall have a minimum 28 day compressive strength of 3000 PSI, in accordance with ACI 318-02. 
3. Rebar to conform to ASTM specification A615 grade 60, except ties may be grade 40. 
4. All rebar to have a minimum of 3 clear cover. 
5. Bottom and front surfaces shall rest on undisturbed soil. 
6. Backfill shall be cormacted to 95% of maximum Proctor densitv. 

!Use (48) #IO bars equally spaced, each way, top and bottom of mat. 

7. Contractor shall be responsible to review and follow all reccomendations of the geotechnlcal rep 

Supplemental Notes: 
Soil values obtained from Alt & Witzig Engineering, Inc. geotechnical report #07CN0221 dated 0810 
Use (6) 1.75 F1554-105 Anchor bolts wl min 6 0  embedment. 

1 1 - 2 4  

I [Client: IVerizon Wireless I 





SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION & 
FOUNDATION RECOMMENDATIONS 

PROPOSED CELL TOWER 
STURGIS SITE 

STURGIS, KENTUCKY 

62x4s 

AUGUST 8,2007 

Prepared for: 

GPD ASSOCIATES, INC. 
INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 

Prepared by: 

ALT & WITZIG ENGINEERING, INC. 
WEST CHESTER. OHIO 

PROJECT NO. 07CN0221 



e. 
(513) 777.9890 Fax (513)  777-9070 

August 8,2007 

GPD Associates, Inc. 
8275 Allison Point Trail 
Suite 220 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46250 
ATTN: Ms. Traci Preble 

RE: Subsurface Investigation & 
Foundation Recommendations 
Proposed Cell Tower 
Sturgis Site 
Sturgis, Kentucky 
Alt & Witzig File: 07CN0221 

Gentlemen: 

In compliance with your request, we have completed a foundation investigation and 
evaluation for the above referenced project. It is our pleasure to transmit herewith three (3) 
copies of our report. 

sLTE_LL1cBTcu1RI: 

The site is located in Sturgis, Kentucky. Specifically, this site is 
located at 10490 State Road 56 West. The general vicinity of the 
site is shown on the enclosed site location map in the appendix of 
this report. 

The purpose of this subsurface investigation was to determine the various soils profile 
components, determine the engineering characteristics of the materials encountered, and provide 
information to be used in preparing foundation designs for the proposed communication tower. 

The field investigation included reconnaissance of the project site, drilling one (1) soil 
boring for the tower center as located by Alt & Witzig, performing standard penetration tests, and 
obtaining soil samples retained in the standard split-spoon sampler. The apparent groundwater 
level at the boring location was also determined. 

Offices: 
Cincinnati, Ohio * Dayton, Ohio 
Indianapolis * Evansville * Fort Wayne * Lafayette - South Bend Terre Haute, Indiana 



GPD Associates 
Slurgis Cell Tower 
Alt & Witzig File No.: 07CN0221 
August 8,2007 
Page 2 

The soil borings were performed with a conventional drilling rig equipped with a rotary 
head. Conventional hollow-stem augers were used to advance the holes. Representative samples 
were obtained employing split-spoon sampliiig procedures in accordance with ASTM Procedure 
D-1586. 

During the sampling procedure, standard penetration tests were performed at regular 
intervals to obtain the standard penetration value of the soil. The standard penetration value is 
defined as the number of blows of a 140-pound hammer, falling thirty (30) inches, required to 
advance the split-spoon sampler one (1) foot into the soil. The results of the standard penetration 
tests indicate the relative density and comparative consistency of the soils, and thereby provide a 
basis for estimating the relative strength and compressibility of the soil profile components. 

The types of soils encountered in the borings were visually classified and are described in 
detail on the boring logs. Representative samples of the soils encountered in the field were placed 
in sample jars a id  are now stored in our laboratory. Unless notified to the contrary, all samples 
will be disposed of after three (3) months. 

€QK T o m  

Information provided by GPD Associates indicates that the self-support cell tower will be 
constructed in the general vicinity of soil boring B-1. It is anticipated that the tower will be 
approximately 300 feet tall. It is anticipated that the structural loads of the tower will be 
supported by a conventional spread footings or drilled pier foundation. 

Our boring encountered approximately six (6) inches of topsoil at the ground surface. 
Beneath the topsoil layer, the boring encountered brown silty clay to a depth of approximately 
four and one-half (4.5) feet. Brown silt was then encountered to a depth of approximately thirty 
and one-half (30.5) feet. A layer of brown silty clay was encountered beneath the silt stratum to 
the boring termination depth o f  thirty-one (3 1) feet. According to available geologic information, 
the project site appears to lie on the Rough Creek Fault System. 



GPD Associates 
Sturgis Cell Tower 
Alt & Witzig File No.: 07CN0221 
August 8,2007 
Page 3 

Allowable Skin 
Friction @sf) 

SF=2 

Depth Below Grade 
(Feet) 

The following soil parameters can be used to design a shallow foundation. Due to the 
seasonal variations in moisture content and freeze thaw cycles, no skin friction or resistance to 
passive pressure should be considered above four (4) feet. 

Coefficient of Friction 

I 110 0.50 

Cohesion 
End 

Bearing 
Pressure 

SF=3 
@SO 

The weight of the backfill above the footings will be used to resist uplift forces; therefore, 
it is recommended that proper compaction techniques be maintained. Using approved granular 
material, it is recommended that a density of 100% maximum dry density in accordance with 
ASTM D-698 be achieved above the footings to finished grade. 

A caisson type foundation system can be used to support this structure. A caisson type 
foundation is advantageous to use when it is necessary to resist large overturning moments such as 
those caused by wind loads against the proposed structure. If caissons or drilled piers are used to 
support the structure, the following design parameters are recommended: 

From ground surface to a depth of 4 feet 
below grade. 

Negligible _.- Negligible 

From4’-15’ 

At 15 feet below grade - 

500 2,000 500 

500 3,000 750 



GPD Associates 
Sturgis Cell Tower 
Alt & Witzig File No.: 07CN0221 
August 8,2007 
Page 4 

The boring indicated dry conditions during and upon completion of operations. Also, 
depending upon the weather conditions while excavations are open, seepage from surface runoff 
may occur into shallow excavations. Since these foundation materials tend to soften when exposed 
to free water, every effort should be made to keep the excavations dry should water be encountered. 

Resistivity testing was performed near the center of the proposed tower. The following 
table illustrates the results of this testing: 

Often, because of design and construction details that occur on a project, questions rise 
concerning the soil conditions. If we can give further service in these matters, please contact us at 
your convenience. 

Respectfblly Submitted, 

ALT & WITZIG ENGINEERING, INC. 
R 

I 
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FIGURE 1 : SITE LOCATION MAP 

Prepared By: Prepared For: 
GPD Group Alt & Witzig Engineering, Inc. 

Project No: Date: Project Name: 
The Rock Cell Tower 07CN0221 08/07 



FIGURE 2: SOIL SURVEY MAP of UNION COUNTY 
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RECORD OF SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION 

Alt & Wifzig Engineering, Inc. 

. -+ 
- 

CLIENT GPD GrouD BORING # B-1 
PROJECT NAME The Rock Cell Tower Alt & Wilzig File No 07CN0221 

+ 
.. 

Brown Siltv CLA Y 
End of Boring at 31 feet 

DRILLING and SAMPLING iNFORMATlON 

Date Started 7\31/07 Hammer Wt. 140 Ihs. 

Date Completed 7/31/07 Hammer Drop 30 in. 

Boring Method HSA Spoon Sampler OD 2 in. 

Driller M. Winkler Rig Type D-50 Track ATV 

SOIL CLASSIFICATION :TRATA 

SURFACE ELEVATION 

Brown SILl 

+ +  
4- + 
+ +  
+ +  
+ +  
+ +  
+ +  

__ 

4c 
! %  
6 0  
0.5 
- 

4 5  

30.5 
31 .O 

- 
Groundwater Sample Type 

SS - Driven Split Spoon 
ST - Pressed Shelby Tube 
CA -Continuous Flight Auger 
RC - Rock Core 
CU -Cuttings 
CT . ContinuousTube 

0 During Drilling 

T. Afler ~ hours - fl. 

- 

s 
L 

m 
c 
0 
- 
0 

.. 3 

._ 
- 

19.5 

14.1 

8.2 

8.1 

3.9 

4.3 

5.3 

4.6 

3.5 

13.! 

- 
Borinq Method 

HSA - Hollow Stem Augers 
CFA -Continuous Flight Augers 
DC -Driving Casing 
MD -Mud Drilling 
DP -Direct Push 
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GENERAL NOTES 
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION 

The Unified Soil Classification System is used to identify 
the soil unless otherwise noted. 

SOIL PROPERTY SYMBOLS 

N: Standard "N" penetration: Blows per foot of a 140 pound 
hammer falling 30 inches on a 2 inch O.D. split-spoon. 

Qu: Unconfined compressive strength, TSF 

Qp: 

Mc: Water content, % 

LL: Liquid limit, % 

PL: Plastic limit, % 

Dd: Natural dry gensity, PCF 

Penetrometer value, unconfined compressive strength, TSF 

- u : Apparent groundwater level at time noted after completion 

DRILLING AND SAMPLING SYMBOLS 

SS: 
ST: 
AU: Auger sample 
DB: Diamond bit 
CB: Carbide bit 
WS: Washed sample 

Split-spoon - 1 3 / 8  I.D., 2" O.D., except where noted 
Shelby tube - 3" O.D., except where noted 

RELATIVE DENSITY AND CONSISTENCY CLASSIFICATION 

TERM (NON-COHESIVE SOILS) BLOWS PER FOOT 

Very loose 
Loose 
Firm 
Dense 
Very Dense 

TERM (COHESIVE SOILS) 

Very soft 
Soft 
Medium 
Stiff 
Very Stiff 
Hard 

0 -  4 
5 - 1 0  
11 -30 
31 -50  
Over 50 

Qu (TSF) 

0 -0.25 
0.25 - 0.50 
0.50 - 1 .OO 
1 .oo - 2.00 
2.00 - 4.00 
4.00+ 

PARTICLE SIZE 

Boulders 8 in.(+) Coarse Sand 5 mm-0.6 mm Silt 0.075 mm - 0.005 mm 
Cobbles 8 in. - 3 in. Medium Sand 0.6mm-0.2 mm Clay 0.005mm(-) 
Gravel 3 in. - 5 mm Fine Sand 0.2mm-0.075 mm 
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Federal Aviation Administration 
Air Traffic Airspace Branch, ASW-520 
2601 Meacham Blvd. 
Fort Worth, TX 76137-0520 

Aeronautical Study No. 
2007-ASO-4094-OE 

Issued Date: 08/21/2007 

Gail Crider 
Cello Partnership (GC) 
1120 Sanctuary Pkwy, #150 
Alpharetta, GA 30004 

** DETERMINATION OF NO HAZARD TO AIR NAVIGATION ** 

The Federal Aviation Administration has conducted an aeronautical study under the provisions of 49 U.S.C., 
Section 44718 and if applicable Title 14 of the Code of Federal Regulations, part 77, concerning: 

Structure: Antenna Tower The Rocks 
Location: Morganfield, ICY 
Latitude: 37-40-39.35 N NAD 83 
Longitude: 88-5-46.42 W 
Heights: 300 feet above ground level (AGL) 

784 feet above mean sea level (AMSL) 

This aeronautical study revealed that the structure does not exceed obstruction standards and would not be a 
hazard to air navigation provided the following condition(s), if any, is(are) met: 

As a condition to this Determination, the structure is marked and/or lighted in accordance with FAA 
Advisory circular 7017460-1 IC Change 2, Obstruction Marking and Lighting, a med-dual system - Chapters 
4,8(M-Dual),&l2. 

It is required that the enclosed FAA Forni 7460-2, Notice of Actual Construction or Alteration, be completed 
and returned to this office any time the project is abandoned or: 

~ At least 10 days prior to start of construction (7460-2, Part I) 
- _  X Within 5 days after the construction reaches its greatest height (7460-2, Part 11) 

This determination expires on 0212 1/2009 unless: 

(a) 
(b) 

extended, revised or terminated by the issuing office. 
the construction is subject to the licensing authority of the Federal Communications Commission 
(FCC) and an application for a construction permit has been filed, as required by the FCC, within 
6 months of the date of this determination. In such case, the determination expires on the date 
prescribed by the FCC for completion of construction, or the date the FCC denies the application. 

NOTE: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THIS DETERMINATION 
MUST BE POSTMARKED OR DELIVERED TO THIS OFFICE AT LEAST 15 DAYS PRIOR TO THE 
EXPIRATION DATE. 
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This determination is based, in part, on the foregoing description which includes specific coordinates, heights, 
frequency(ies) and power. Any changes in coordinates, heights, and frequencies or use of greater power will 
void this determination. Any future construction or altcration, including increase to heights, power, or the 
addition of other transmittcrs, requires separate notice to the FAA. 

This determination does include temporary construction equipment such as cranes, derricks, etc., which may be 
used during actual construction of the structure. However, this equipment shall not exceed the overall heights as 
indicated above. Equipment which has a height greater than the studied structure requires separate notice to the 
FAA. 

This determination concerns the effect of this structure on the safe and efficient use of navigable airspace 
by aircraft and does not relieve the sponsor of compliance responsibilities relating to any law, ordinance, 01 
regulation of any Federal, State, or local government body. 

A copy of this determination will be forwarded to the Federal Communications Commission if the structure is 
subject to their licensing authority. 

If we can be of further assistance, please contact our office at (817) 838-1995. On any future correspondence 
concerning this matter, please refer to Aeronautical Study Number 2007-ASO-4094-OE. 

Signature Control No: 529902-100608701 
Alice Yett 
Technician 

Attachment(s) 
Frequency Data 

7460-2 Attached 
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Frequency Data for ASN 2007-ASO-4094-OE 

LOW HIGH FREQUENCY ERP 
FREQUENCY FREQUENCY UNIT ERP UNIT 

806 824 MHz 500 W 
824 849 MHz 500 W 
851 866 MHz 500 w 
869 894 MHL 500 W 
896 90 1 MHz 500 W 
90 1 902 MHz 7 W 
930 93 1 MHz 3500 W 
93 1 932 MHz 3500 w 
932 932.5 MHz 17 dBW 
935 940 MHz 1000 W 
940 94 1 MHz 3500 w 
1850 I910 MHz 1640 W 
1930 1990 MHz 1640 W 
2305 2310 MHz 2000 W 
2345 2360 MHz 2000 W 
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Kentucky Airport Zoning Conunission (502) 564444480 7-J-fG 
ZOO Mero Street fax: (502) 564-7953 k ? u d r  

Frankfort, KY 40622 No.: AS-113-TWI-07-181 
icy 2- 

November 1.3,2007 

APPROVAL OF APPLICATION 

APPLICANT 
Cellco Partnership 
Gail Crider, MTS-VZW Network Compliance 
1120 Sanctuary Pkwy 
Suite 150 
ALPHARETTA, GA 30004 

SUBJECT: AS-1 13-TWT-07-18 1 

STRUCTURE: Antenna Tower 
LOCATION: Sturgis, KY 
COORDTNATES: 37-40-39.35 N / 88-05-46.42 W 
HEIGHT: 300'AGL/784'AMSL 

The Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission has approved your application for a permit to construct 
300'AGL/784'AMSId Antenna Tower near Sturgis, KY 37-40-39.35 N / 88-05-46.42 W. 

This permit is valid for a period of 18 Monthfs) from its date of issuance. If construction is not 
completed within said 18-Month period, this permit shall lapse and be void, and no work shall be 
performed without the issuance of a new permit. 

Acopy of the approved application is enclosed for your files. 

Dual obstruction lighting is required in accordance with 602 EAR 50:100. 

@hn Honlihan, Administrator 



, 
Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission 

200 Mero Street 
(502) 564-4480 

fax: (502) 564-7955 

Frankfort, KY 40622 No.: AS-113-'I'WT-07-181 

CONSTRUCTIONIALTERATION STATUS REPORT 

November 13,2007 

AERONAUTICAL STUDY NUMBER: AS-113-TWT-07-181 

Cellco Partnership 
Gail %deri MTS-VZW Network Compliance 
1120 Sanctuary Pkwy 
Suite 150 
ALPHARETTA, GA 30004 

This concerns the permit whicb was issued to you by the Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission on November 8, 
2007. This permit is valid for a period o f  18 Monthfs) from it6 date of issuance. If construction is not completed 
within the said IS-Month period, this permit shall lapse and be void, and no work shall be performed wilhout ilie 
issuance of a new permit. When appropriate, please indicate the status of the project in the place below and return 
this M e r  to S o h  Houlihan, Administrator, Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission, 200 Mero Street, Frankfort, KY 
40622. 
(502) 564-4480. 

STRUCTURE: Antenna Tower 
LOCATION Sturgis, KY 
COORDINATES: 37-40-39.35 N / 88-05-46.42 W 
HEIGHT: 300'AGU784'AMSL 

CONSTRUCTION/ALTERATION STATUS 
1. The project ( 

2. Construction status is as follows: 

) is abandoned. ( ) is not abandoned 

Structure reached its greatest height of A. AGL 
ft. AMSLon (date). 

Type of obstruction mdr!.ing/painting. -. 

Type of obstruction lighting. 

As built coordinates. -. 

SIGNATUREiTlTLE 





MCBRAYER,MCGJ"IS,LESLIE& KIRKLAND, PLLC 

ATTORNEYS-AT-LAW 

W. BRENT RICE 
brice@,minlk.com 

January 30,2008 

201 E. Main Street, Suite 1000 
Lexington, Kentucky 40507 

(859) 231-6518 
(859) 231-8780 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Hon. Jody Jenkins 
Union County Judge 
P.O. Box 60 
Morganfield, KY 42437-0060 

RE: Public Notice - Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
Case No. 2008-00037 (The Rocks Facility) 

Dear Judge Jenkins: 

Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless has applied to the Public Service 
Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to 
construct and operate an additional cell facility. The facility will be comprised of a 300' 
self-supporting tower including attached antennas and an equipment shelter to be 
located at 10490 W. State Road 56, Sturgis, Union County, Kentucky. A map showing 
the location of the proposed new facility is enclosed. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. 
You also have the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial communication to the 
Commission must be received bv the Commission within 20 days of the date of this 
letter as shown above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director's Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 
40602. Please refer to Case No. 2008-00037 in your correspondence. If I can be of 
assistance to you, please do not hesitate to call me. 

Sincerely, 

W. Brent Rice 
Counsel for Verizon Wireless 

WBR/d kw 
Enclosure 

LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY GREENUP, KENTUCKY ASHLAND, KENTUCKY 

mailto:brice@,minlk.com




Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless 
The Rocks Site 

Adjoining and Contiguous Property Owners 

Donald 0. Thorton 
1 197 State Road 109 
Sturgis, KY 42459 

Terry Alliss & Karen Jones 
10296 State Road 109 
Sturgis, KY 42459 

Dale Lovell 
183 Happy Lane 
Greenville, KY 42345 

KRW Inc. of Marion 
P.O. Box 1847 
Marion, IL 62959 

Patsy Markham 
10414 SR 56 West 
Sturgis, KY 42459 

Beverly Stone 
10444 SR 56 West 
Sturgis, KY 42459 



MCBRAYER, M C G ~ S ,  LESLIE & KIRKLAND, PLLC 

ATTORNEYS-AT-LAW 

W. BRENT RICE 
brice@mmlk.com 

January 30,2008 

201 E. Main Street, Suite 1000 
Lexington, Kentucky 40507 
(859) 231-8780 
(859) 231-6518 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL. RETURN RECEIPT REQUES TED 

Beverly Stone 
10444 SR 56 West 
Sturgis, KY 42459 

RE: Public Notice - Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
Case No. 2008-00037 (The Rocks Facility) 

Dear Property Owner: 

Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless has applied to the Public Service 
Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to 
construct and operate an additional cell facility. The facility will be comprised of a 300' 
self-supporting tower including attached antennas and an equipment shelter to be 
located at 10490 W. State Road 56, Sturgis, Union County, Kentucky. A map showing 
the location of the proposed new facility is enclosed. This notice is being sent to you 
because you own property within a 500' radius of the proposed facility or are a 
contiguous property owner. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. 
You also have the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial communication the 
Commission must be received bv the Commission within 20 davs of the date of this 
letter as shown above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director's Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 
40602. Please refer to Case No. 2008-00037 in your correspondence. 

Sincerely, 

W. Brent Rice 
Counsel for Verizon Wireless 

WBR/dkw 
Enclosure 

LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY GREENUP, KENTUCKY 

mailto:brice@mmlk.com


MCBRAYE~ MCGINNIS, LESLIE & KIRKLAND, PLLC 

ATTORNEYS-AT-LAW 

W. BRENT RICE 
brice@,mmlk.com 

January 

201 E. Main Street, Suite 1000 
Lexington, Kentucky 40507 
(859) 231-8780 
(859) 231-6518 

0, 2008 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Patsy Markham 
10414 SR 56 West 
Sturgis, KY 42459 

RE: Public Notice - Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
Case No. 2008-00037 (The Rocks Facility) 

Dear Property Owner: 

Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless has applied to the Public Service 
Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to 
construct and operate an additional cell facility. The facility will be comprised of a 300’ 
self-supporting tower including attached antennas and an equipment shelter to be 
located at 10490 W. State Road 56, Sturgis, Union County, Kentucky. A map showing 
the location of the proposed new facility is enclosed. This notice is being sent to you 
because you own property within a 500’ radius of the proposed facility or are a 
contiguous property owner. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. 
You also have the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial communication the 
Commission must be received bv the Commission within 20 days of the date of this 
letter as shown above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director’s Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 
40602. Please refer to Case No. 2008-00037 in your correspondence. 

W. Brent Rice 
Counsel for Verizon Wireless 

WBRldkw 
Enclosure 

LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY GREENUP, KENTUCKY 

mailto:brice@,mmlk.com


MCBRAYER, MCGWS, LESLIE & KIRKLAND, PLLC 

ATTORNEYS-AT-LAW 

W. BRENT RICE 
brice@,inrnlk.com 

January 30,2008 

201 E. Main Street, Suite 1000 
Lexington, Kentucky 40.507 
(859) 231-8780 
(8.59) 231-6.518 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL. RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

KRW Inc. of Marion 
P.O. Box 1847 
Marion, IL 62959 

RE: Public Notice - Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
Case No. 2008-00037 (The Rocks Facility) 

Dear Property Owner: 

Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless has applied to the Public Service 
Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to 
construct and operate an additional cell facility. The facility will be comprised of a 300’ 
self-supporting tower including attached antennas and an equipment shelter to be 
located at 10490 W. State Road 56, Sturgis, Union County, Kentucky. A map showing 
the location of the proposed new facility is enclosed. This notice is being sent to you 
because you own property within a 500’ radius of the proposed facility or are a 
contiguous property owner. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. 
You also have the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial communication the 
Commission must be received bv the Commission within 20 davs of the date of this 
letter as shown above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director’s Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 
40602. Please refer to Case No. 2008-00037 in your correspondence. 

Sincerely, 

W. Brent Rice 
Counsel for Verizon Wireless 

WBRldkw 
Enclosure 

LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY GREENUP, KENTUCKY 

mailto:brice@,inrnlk.com


MCBRAYER, MCGW~S, LESLE & KIRKLAND, PLLC 

ATTORNEYS-AT-LAW 

W. BRENT RICE 
briceOmmlk.com 

January 30,2008 

201 E. Main Street, Suite 1000 
Lexington, Kentucky 40507 
(859) 231-8780 
(859) 231-6518 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Dale Lovell 
183 Happy Lane 
Greenville, KY 42345 

RE: Public Notice - Public Service Commiss ion  of Kentucky 
C a s e  No. 2008-00037 (The R o c k s  Facility) 

Dear Property Owner: 

Cellco Partnership dlbla Verizon Wireless has applied to the Public Service 
Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to 
construct and operate an additional cell facility. The facility will be comprised of a 300' 
self-supporting tower including attached antennas and an equipment shelter to be 
located at 10490 W. State Road 56, Sturgis, Union County, Kentucky. A map showing 
the location of the proposed new facility is enclosed. This notice is being sent to you 
because you own property within a 500' radius of the proposed facility or are a 
contiguous property owner. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. 
You also have the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial communication the 
Commission must be received by the Commission within 20 davs of the date of this 
letter as shown above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director's Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 
40602. Please refer to C a s e  No. 2008-00037 in your correspondence. 

L S ; n z  

/ " k f l L  
W. Brent Rice 
Counsel for Verizon Wireless 

WBRldkw 
Enclosure 

LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY GREENUF, KENTUCKY 

http://briceOmmlk.com


MCBRAYER, MCGINNIS, LESLIE & KILIKLANU, PLLC 

ATTORNEYS-AT-LAW 

W. BRENT RICE 
brice@.minlk.com 

January 30, 2008 

201 E. Main Street, Suite 1000 
Lexington, Kentucky 40507 
(859) 231-8780 
(859) 231-6518 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL. RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Terry Alliss & Karen Jones 
10296 State Road 109 
Sturgis, KY 42459 

RE: Public Notice - Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
Case No. 2008-00037 (The Rocks Facility) 

Dear Property Owner 

Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless has applied to the Public Service 
Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to 
construct and operate an additional cell facility. The facility will be comprised of a 300’ 
self-supporting tower including attached antennas and an equipment shelter to be 
located at 10490 W. State Road 56, Sturgis, Union County, Kentucky. A map showing 
the location of the proposed new facility is enclosed. This notice is being sent to you 
because you own property within a 500’ radius of the proposed facility or are a 
contiguous property owner. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. 
You also have the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial communication the 
Commission must be received by the Commission within 20 davs of the date of this 
letter as shown above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director’s Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 
40602. Please refer to Case No. 2008-00037 in your correspondence. 

W. Brent Rice 
Counsel for Verizon Wireless 

WBRldkw 
Enclosure 

LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY GREENW, KENTUCKY 

mailto:brice@.minlk.com


MCBRAYER, MCGINNIS, LESLIE & KIRKLAND, PLLC 

ATTORNEYS-AT-LAW 

W. BRENT RICE 
brice@inmlk.com Lexington, Kentucky 40507 

201 E. Main Street, Suite 1000 

(859) 231-8780 
(859) 231-6518 

January 30,2008 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Donald 0. Thorton 
1197 State Road 109 
Sturgis, KY 42459 

RE: Public Notice - Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
Case No. 2008-00037 (The Rocks Facility) 

Dear Property Owner: 

Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless has applied to the Public Service 
Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to 
construct and operate an additional cell facility. The facility will be comprised of a 300’ 
self-supporting tower including attached antennas and an equipment shelter to be 
located at 10490 W. State Road 56, Sturgis, Union County, Kentucky. A map showing 
the location of the proposed new facility is enclosed. This notice is being sent to you 
because you own property within a 500’ radius of the proposed facility or are a 
contiguous property owner. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. 
You also have the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial communication the 
Commission must be received bv the Commission within 20 davs of the date of this 
letter as shown above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director’s Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 
40602. Please refer to Case No. 2008-00037 in your correspondence. 

Sincerely, 

4 .&47/& 
W. Brent Rice 
Counsel for Verizon Wireless 

WBRldkw 
Enclosure 

LEXNG’TON, KENTUCKY FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY GREENUP, KENTUCKY 

mailto:brice@inmlk.com




LAND LEASE AGREEMENT 

This Agreement, made this day of z e t a f i b &  @,I , 2 0 0 3 ,  between 
an address of 1197 State Road 109, Stnrgis, Kentucky 42459, Social Security 
hereinafter desienated LESSOR and Cellco Partnershio d/b/a Verizon Wuele 
office located at One Verizon Way, Mail Stop 4AW100, Basking Ridge, New Jerse; 079i0, 
hereinafter designated LESSEE. The LESSOR and LESSEE are at times collectively referred to 
hereinafter as the “Parties” or individually as the “Party”. 

1. PREMISES. LESSOR hereby leases to LESSEE a portion of that certain parcel of 
property (the entirety of LESSOR’S property is referred to hereinafter as the Property), located at 
10554 West State Road 56, Sturgis, Union County, Commonwealth of Kentucky, and being 
described as a 100 by 100’ parcel containing 10,ooO square feet (the “Land Space”), together 
with the non-exclusive right (the “Rights of Way”) for ingress and egress, seven (7) days a week 
twenty-four (24) hours a day, on foot or motor vehicle, including trucks over or along a 
right-of-way thirty feet (30’) in width extending from the nearest public right-of-way, West State 
Road 56, to the Land Space, which right-of-way shall be constructed and maintained by LESSEE, 
and for the instauation and maintenance of utility wires, poles, cables, conduits, and pipes over, 
under, or along one or more rights of way from the Land Space, said Land Space and Rights of 
Way (hereinafter collectively refeked to as the “Premises”) being substantially as described herein 
in Exhibit “A” attached hereto and made a part hereof. The Property is further described in Deed 
Book 237 at Page 149, Deed Book 221 at Page 705 and Deed Book 246 at Page 733 as recorded 
in the Union County Court Clerk’s Office. 

In the event any public utility is unable to use the Rights of Way, the LESSOR hereby 
agrees to negotiate in good faith with LESSEE or any public utility for additional rights-of-way 
either to the LESSEE or to the public utility. 

2. SURVEY. LESSOR also hereby grants to LESSEE the right to survey the 
Property and the Premises, and said survey shall then become Exhibit “B” which shall be attached 
hereto and made a pait hereof, and shall control in the event of boundary and access discrepancies 
between it and Exhibit “A”. Cost for such work shall be borne by the LESSEE. 

3. m. This Agreement shall be effective as of the date of execution by both 
Parties, provided, however, the initial term shall be for five ( 5 )  years and shall commence on the 
Coinnisnceinent Ih te  (as lierci~ ~ 

be due a: a to in l  :in:uid rcntal 3 

e(lu:tI moiit!lly bimllineiirs uii 11 

and 
d in 
ther 

person, firm or place as LESSOR may, from time to time, designate in writing at least thirty (30) 
days in advance of any rental payment date by notice given in accordance with Paragraph 23 
below. Upon agreement of the Parties, LESSEE may pay rent by electronic funds transfer and in 

\ 1Zll’iOl 

1 



such event, LESSOR agrees to provide to LESSEE hank routing information for such purpose 
upon request of LESSEE. The Agreement shall commence based upon the date LESSEE 
coimences installation of the equipment on the Premises. In the event the date LESSEE 
commences installation of the equipment on the Premises falls between the 1'' and 151h of the 
month, the Agreement shall commence on the 1'' of that month and if the date installation 
commences falls between the 16Ih and 31'' of the month, then the Agreement shall commence on 
the 1" day of the following month (either the 'Commencement Date"), provided however, that 
notwithstanding the foregoing, the Commencement Date shall be no later than one (1) year from 
the date this Agreement is executed by all parties.. 

LESSOR and LESSEE agree that they shall acknowledge in writing the Comme&kment Date. 
LESSOR and LESSEE acknowledge and agree that initial rental payment(s) shall not actually be .":*/.. 
sent by LESSEE until thirty (30) days after a written acknowledgement confiiming the 
Commencement Date. By way of illustration of the preceding sentence, if the Commencement 
Date is January 1 and the written acknowledgement confirming the Commencement Date is dated 
January 14, LESSEE shall send to the LESSOR the rental payments for January 1 and February 1 
by February 13. 

4. EXTENSIONS. This Agreement shall automatically he extended for four (4) 
additional five (5) year terms unless LESSEE terminates it at the end of the then current term by 
giving LESSOR written notice of the intent to terminate at least six (6) months prior to the end of 
the then current term. 

5. EXTENSION RENTALS. The annual rental for each additional five (5) year term 
shall be increased by 15% of the annual rental rent for the previous five (5) year term. 

6. ADDITIONAL EXTENSIONS. If at the end of the fifth (5th) five (5) year 
extension term this Agreement has not been terminated by either Party by giving to the other 
written notice of an intention to terminate it at least three (3) months prior to the end of such 
term, this Agreement shall continue in force upon the same covenants, term and conditions for a 
further term of five (5) years and for five (5) year terms thereafter until terminated by either Party 
by giving to the other written notice of its intention to so terminate at least three (3) months prior 
to the end of such term. Annual rental for each such additional five (5) year term shall be equal to 
one hundred fifteen percent (1 15%) of the annual rental payable with respect to the immediately 
preceding five (5) year term. The initial term and all extensions shall he collectively referred to 
herein as the "Term". 

7. USE: GOVERNMENTAL APPROVALS. LESSEE shall use the Premises for the 
purpose of const , maintaining, repairing and operating a communications facility and uses 
incidental thereto. A security ence consisting of chain link construction or s d a r  hut comparable 
construction may be placed around the perimfp of the Premises at the discretion of LESSEE 
(not including the access easement). All improve&nts;equipment, antennas and conduits shall be 
at LESSEES expense and their installation shall be at the discretion@nd option of LESSEE. 
LESSEE shall have the right to replace, repair, add or otherwise modify its utilities, equipment, 
antennas and/or conduits or any portion thereof and the frequencies over which the equipment 
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operates, whether the equipment, antennas, conduits or frequencies are specified or not on any 
exhibit attached hereto, during the Term. It is understood and agreed that LESSEES ability to use 
the Premises is contingent upon its obtaining after the execution date of this Agreement all of the 
certiftcates, permits and other approvals (collectively the "Governmental Approvals") that may be 
required by any Federal, State or Local authorities as well as satisfactory soil boring tests which 
will permit LESSEE use of the Premises as set forth above. LESSOR shall cooperate with 
LESSEE in its effort to obtain such approvals and shall take no action which would adversely 
affect the status of the Property with respect to the proposed use thereof by LESSEE. In the 
event that (i) any of such applications for such Governmental Approvals should be finally rejected; 
(ii) any Governmental Approval issued to LESSEE is canceled, expires, lapses, or is otherwise 
withdrawn or terminated by governmental authority; (iii) LESSEE determines that such 
Govermnental Approvals may not be obtained in a timely manner; (iv) LESSEE determines that 
any soil boring tests are unsatisfactory; (v) LESSEE determines that the Premises is no longer 
technically compatible for its use, or (vi) LESSEE, in its sole discretion, determines that it will be 
unable to use the Premises for its intended purposes, LESSEE shall have the right to terminate 
this Agreement. Notice of LESSEE'S exercise of its right to terminate shall be given to LESSOR 
in writing by certified mail, return receipt requested, and shall be effective upon the mailing of 
such notice by LESSEE, or upon such later date as designated by LESSEE. All rentals paid to 
said termination date shall be retained by LESSOR. Upon such termination, this Agreement shall 
be of no further force or effect except to the extent of the representations, warranties and 
indemnities made by each Party to the other hereunder. Otherwise, the LESSEE shall have no 
further obligations for the payment of rent to LESSOR. 

8. INDEMNIFICATION. Subject to Paragraph 9 below, each Party shall indemnify 
and hold the other harmless against any claim of liability or loss from personal injury or property 
damage resulting from or arising out of the negligence or willful misconduct of the indemifyiig 
Party, its employees, contractors or agents, except to the extent such claims or damages may be 
due to or caused by the negligence or willful misconduct of the other Party, or its employces, 
Contractors or agents. 

9. INSURANCE. 

a. The Parties hereby waive and release any and all rights of action for 
negligence against the other which may hereafter arise on account of damage to the Premises or 
to the Property, resulting from any fire, or other casualty of the kind covered by standard fire 
insurance policies with extended coverage, regardless of whether or not, or in what amounts, such 
insurance is now or hereafter carried by the Parties, or either of them. These waivers and releases 
shall apply between the Parties and they shall also apply to any claims under or through either 
Party as a result of any asserted right of subrogation. All such policies of insurance obtained by 
either Party concerning the Remises or the Property shall waive the insurer's right of subrogation 
against the other Party. 

b. LESSOR and LESSEE each agree that at its own cost and expense, each 
will maintain commercial general liability insurance with limits not less than $1,oOO,ooO for injury 
to or death of one or more persons in any one occurrence and $500,000 for damage or 
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destruction to property in any one occurrence. LESSOR and LESSEE each agree that it will 
include the other Party as an additional insured. 

10. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY. Except for indemnification pursuant to paragraphs 
8 and 28, neither Party shall be liable to the other, or any of their respective agents, 
representatives, employees for any lost revenue, lost profits, loss of technology, rights or services, 
incidental, punitive, indirect, special or consequential damages, loss of data, or interruption or loss 
of use of service, even if advised of the possibility of such damages, whether under theory of 
contract, tort (including negligence), strict liability or otherwise. 

11. ANNUAL TERMINATION. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained 
herein, provided LESSEE is not in default hereunder beyond applicable notice and cure periods, 
LESSEE shall have the right to terminate this Agreement upon the annual anniversary of the 
Commencement Date provided that three (3) months prior notice is given to LESSOR. 

12. INTERFERENCE. LESSEE agrees to install equipment of the type and frequency 
which will not cause harmful interference which is measurable in accordance with then existing 
industry standards to any equipment of LESSOR or other lessees of the Property which existed 
on the Property prior to the date this Agreement is executed by the Parties. In the event any 
after-installed LESSEES equipment causes such interference, and after LESSOR has notified 
LESSEE in writing of such interference, LESSEE will take all commercially reasonable steps 
necessary to correct and eliminate the interference, including but not limited to, at LESSEE’S 
option, powering down such equipment and later powering up such equipment for intermittent 
testing. In no event will LESSOR be entitled to terminate this Agreement or relocate the 
equipment as long as LESSEE is making a good faith effort to remedy the interference issue. 
LESSOR agrees that LESSOR and/or any other tenants of the Property who currently have or in 
the future take possession of the Property will be peimitted to install only such equipment that is 
of the type and .frequency which will not cause harmful interference which is measurable in 
accordance with then existing industry standards to the then existing equipment of LESSEE. The 
Parties acknowledge that there will not be an adequate remedy at law for noncompliance with the 
provisions of this Paragraph and therefore, either Party shall have the right to equitable remedies, 
such as, without limitation, injunctive relief and specific performance. 

13. REMOVAL AT END OF TERM. LESSEE shall, upon expiration of the Term, or 
within ninety (90) days after any earlier termination of the Agreement, remove its buildmg(s), 
antenna structure(s) (except footings), equipment, conduits, fixtures and all personal property and 
restore the Premises to its original condition, reasonable wear and tear and casualty damage 
excepted. LESSOR agrees and acknowledges that all of the equipment, conduits, fixtures and 
personal property of LESSEE shall remain the personal property of LESSEE and LESSEE shall 
have the right to remove the same at any time during the Term, whether or not said items are 
considered fixtures and attachments to real property under applicable Laws (as defined in 
Paragraph 32 below). If such time for removal causes LESSEE to remain on the Premises after 
termination of this Agreement, LESSEE shall pay rent at the then existing monthly rate or on the 
existing monthly pro-rata basis if based upon a longer payment term, until such time as the 
removal of the building, antenna structure, fixtures and all personal property are completed. 
i 2 i i t i O l  
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14. HOLDOVER. LESSEE has no right to retain possession of the Premises or any part 
thereof beyond the expiration of that removal period set forth in Paragraph 13 herein, unless the 
Parties are negotiating a new lease or lease extension in good faith. In the event that the Parties 
are not in the process of negotiating a new lease or lease extension in good faith, LESSEE holds 
over in violarion of Paragraph 13 and this Paragraph 14, then the rent then in effect payable from 
and after the time of the expiration or earlier removal period set forth in Paragraph 13 shall be 
increased to one hundred and ten percent (110%) of the rent applicable during the month 
immediately preceding such expiration or earlier termination. 

15. RIGHT OF FIRST REFUSAL.. If LESSOR elects, during the Term (i) to sell or 
otherwise transfer all or any portion of the Property, whether separately or as part of a larger 
parcel of which the Property is a part, or (ii) grant to a third party by easement or other legal 
instrument an interest in and to that portion of the Property occupied by LESSEE, or a larger 
portion thereof, for the purpose of operating and maintaining communications facilities or the 
management thereof, with or without an assignment of this Agreement to such third party, 
LESSEE shall have the right of first refusal to meet any bona fide offer of sale or transfer on the 
same terms and conditions of such offer. If LESSEE fails to meet such bona fide offer within 
thirty (30) days after written notice thereof from LESSOR, LESSOR may sell or grant the 
easement or interest in the Property or portion thereof to such thvd person UI accordance with the 
terms and conditions of such third pmy offer. For purposes of this Paragraph, any transfer, 
bequest or devise of LESSOR'S interest in the Property as a resulL of the death of LESSOR, 
whether by will or intestate succession, shall not be considered a sale of the Property for which 
LESSEE has any right of first refusal. 

16. RIGHTS UPON SALE. Should LESSOR, at any time during the Term decide (i) to 
sell or transfer all or any part of the Property to a purchaser other than LESSEE, or (ii) to grant 
to a third party by easement or other legal instrument an interest in and to that portion of the 
Property occupied by LESSEE, or a larger portion thereof, for the purpose of operating and 
maintaining communications facilities or the management thereof, such sale or grant of an 
easement or interest therein shall he under and subject to this Agreement and any such purchaser 
or transferee shall recognize LESSEE'S rights hereunder under the terms of this Agreement. To 
the extent that LESSOR grants to a third party by easement or other legal instrument an interest 
in and to that portion of the Property occupied by LESSEE for the purpose of operating and 
maintaining communications facilities or the management thereof and in conjunction therewith, 
assigns this Agreement to said third party, LESSOR shall not be released from its obligations to 
LESSEE under this Agreement, and LESSEE shall have the right to look to LESSOR and the 
third party for the full performance of this Agreement. 

17. QUET ENJOYMENT. LESSOR covenants that LESSEE, on paying the rent and 
performing the covenants herein, shall peaceably and quietly have, hold and enjoy the Premises. 

18. m. LESSOR represents and warrants to LESSEE as of the execution date of 
this Agreement, and covenants during the Term that LESSOR is seized of good and sufficient title 
and interest to the Property and has full authority to enter into and execute this Agreement. 
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LESSOR further covenants during the Term that there are no liens, judgments or impediments of 
title on the Property, or affecting LESSORS title to the same and that there are no covenants, 
easements or restrictions which prevent or adversely affect the use or occupancy of the Premises 
by LESSEE as set forth above. 

19. INTEGRATION. It is agreed and understood that this Agreement contains all 
agreements, promires and understandings between LESSOR and LESSEE and that no verbal or 
oral agreements, promises or understandings shall be binding upon either LESSOR or LESSEE in 
any dispute, controversy or proceeding at law, and any addition, variation or modification to this 
Agreement shall be void and ineffective unless made in writing signed by the Parties or in a 
written acknowledgment in the case provided in Paragraph 3. In the event any provision of the 
Agreement is found to be invalid or unenforceable, such finding shall not affect the validity and 
enforceability of the remaiihg provisions of this Agreement. The failure of either Party to insist 
upon strict performance of any of the terms or conditions of this Agreement or to exercise any of 
its rights under the Agreement shalI not waive such rights and such Party shall have the right to 
enforce such rights at any time and take such action as may be lawful and authorized under this 
Agreement, in law or in equity. 

20. GOVERNING LAW. Thjs Agreement and the performance thereof shall be 
governed, interpreted, construed and regulated by the Laws of the State in which the Propeay is 
located. 

21. ASSIGNMENT. This Agreement may be sold, assigned or transferred by the 
LESSEE without any approval or consent of the LESSOR to the LESSEEs principal, affiliates, 
subsidiaries of its principal or to any entity which acquires all or substantially all of LESSEES 
assets in the market defined by the Federal Communications Commission in which the Property is 
located by reason of a merger, acquisition or other business reorganization. As to other parties, 
this Agreement may not be sold, assigned or transferred without the written consent of the 
LESSOR, which such consent will not be unreasonably withheld, delayed or conditioned. No 
change of stock ownership, partnership interest or control of LESSEE or transfer upon 
partnership or corporate dissolution of LESSEE shall constitute an assignment hereunder. 
LESSEE may sublet the Premises within its sole discretion, upon notice to LESSOR. Any 
sublease that is entered into by LESSEE shall be subject to the provisions of this Agreement and 
shall be binding upon the successors, assigns, heirs and legal representatives of the respective 
Parties hereto. 

22. NOTICES. All notices hereunder must be in writing and shall be deemed validly 
given if sent by certified mail, return receipt requested or by commercial courier, provided the 
courier's regular business is delivery service and provided further that it guarantees delivery to the 
addressee by the end of the next business day following the courier's receipt from the sender, 
addressed as follows (or any other address that the Party to be notified may have designated to 
the sender by like notice): 

6 



LESSOR: Don Thornton 
1 I97 State Road 109 
Sturgis, Kentucky 42459 

LESSEE Cellco Partnership 
d/b/a Verizon Wireless 
180 Washington Valley Road 
Bedminster, New Jersey 07921 
Attention: Network Real Estate 

Notice shall be effective upon actual receipt or refusal as shown on the receipt obtained 
pursuant to the foregoing. 

23. SUCCESSORS. This Agreement shall extend to and bind the heirs, personal 
representative, successors and assigns of the Parties hereto 

24. SUBORDINATION AND NON-DISTURBANCE. At LESSORS option, this 
Agreement shall be subordinate to any future master lease, ground lease, mortgage, deed of trust 
or other security interest (a “Mortgage”) by LESSOR which from time to time may encumber all 
or part of the Property or right-of-way; provided, however, as a condition precedent to LESSEE 
being required to subordinate its interest in this Agreement to any future Mortgage covering the 
Property, LESSOR shall obtain for LESSEES benefit a non-disturbance and attornment 
agreement for LESSEE’S benefit in the form reasonably satisfactory to LESSEE, and containing 
the term described below (the “Non-Disturbance Agreement”), and shall recognize LESSEE’S 
right to remain in occupancy of and have access to the Premises as long as LESSEE is not in 
default of this Agreement beyond applicable notice and cure periods. The Non-Disturbance 
Agreement shall include the encumbering party’s (“Lender’s”) agreement that, if Lender or its 
successor-in-interest or any purchaser of Lender’s or its successor’s interest (a “Purchaser”’) 
acquires an ownership interest in the Property, Lender or such successor-in-interest or Purchaser 
will (1) honor all of the term of the Agreement, (2) fullill LESSORS obligations under the 
Agreement, and (3) promptly cure all of the then-existing LESSOR defaults uuder the Agreement. 
Such Non-Disturbance Agreement must be binding on all of Lender’s participants in the subject 
loan (if any) and on all successors and assigns of Lender and/or i ts participants and on all 
Purchasers. In return for such Non-Disturbance Agreement, LESSEE will execute an agreement 
for Lender’s benefit in which LESSEE (1) confirms that the Agreement is subordinate to the 
Mortgage or other real property interest in favor of Lender, (2) agrees to attorn to Lender if 
Lender becomes the owner of the Property, (3) agrees to give Lender copies of whatever notices 
of default LESSEE must give LESSOR, (4) agrees to accept a cure by Lender of any of 
LESSOR’S defaults, provided such cure is completed within the deadline applicable to LESSOR, 
(5)  agrees to not pay rent more than one month, or one year in the event the rent is paid annually, 
in advance and (6)  agrees that no material modification or material amendment of the Agreement 
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will be binding on Lender unless it has been consented to in writing by Lender. LESSOR and 
LESSEE agree that, for the purposes of Paragraph 24, nonmaterial amendments or modifications 
shall include, but shall not be limited to, the following: (i) any extension of the term of the 
Agreemenl, (2) any addition to, alteration, modification, or replacement of LESSEES equipment, 
(5) any relocation of LESSEE'S equipment, (iv) any increase in the rent, and (v) any decrease in 
the rent, provided however, that such an amendment shall become material should the decrease in 
rent result in rent lower than the amount then prescribed by the unamended Agreement. In the 
event LESSOR defaults in the payment and/or other performance of any mortgage or other real 
property interest encumbering the Property, LESSEE, may, at its sole option and without 
obligation, cure or correct LESSORs default and upon doing so, LESSEE shall be subrogated to 
any and all rights, titles, liens and equities of the holders of such mortgage or other real property 
interest and LESSEE shall be entitled to deduct and setoff against all rents that may otherwise 
become due under this Agreement the sums paid by LESSEE to cure or correct such defaults. 

25. RECORDING. LESSOR agrees to execute a Memorandum of this Agreement 
which LESSEE may record with the appropriate recording officer. The date set forth in the 
Memorandum of Lease is for recording purposes only and bears no reference to commencemeut 
of either the Term or rent payments. 

26. DEFAULT 

a. In the event there is a breach by LESSEE with respect to any of the 
provisions of this Agreement or its obligations under it, including the payment of rent, LESSOR 
shall give LESSEE written notice of such breach. After receipt of such written notice, LESSEE 
shall have fifteen (15) days in which to cure any monetary breach and thirty (30) days in which to 
cure any non-monetary breach, provided LESSEE shall have such extended period as may be 
required beyond the thirty (30) days if the nature of the cure is such that it reasonably requires 
more than t f i t y  (30) days and LESSEE commences the cure within the thirty (30) day period and 
thereafter continuously and diligently pursues the cure to completion. LESSOR may not maintain 
any action or effect any remedies for default against LESSEE unless and until LESSEE has failed 
to cure the breach within the time periods provided in this Paragraph. 

b. In the event there is a breach by LESSOR with respect to any of the 
provisions of this Agreement or its obligations under it, LESSEE shall give LESSOR written 
notice of such breach. After receipt of such written notice, LESSOR shall have thkty (30) days in 
which to cure any such breach, provided LESSOR shall have such extended period as may be 
required beyond the thirty (30) days if the nature of the cure is such that it reasonably requires 
more than thirty (30) days and LESSOR commences the cure within the thirty (30) day period 
and thereafter continuously and diligently pursues the cure to completion. LESSEE may not 
maintain any action or effect any remedies for default against LESSOR unless and until LESSOR 
has failed to cure the breach within the time periods provided in this Paragraph. Notwithstanding 
the foregoing to the contray, it shall be a default under this Agreement if LESSOR fails, within 
five ( 5 )  days after receipt of written notice of such breach, to perform an obligation required to be 
performed by LESSOR if the failure to perform such an obligation interferes with LESSEE'S 
ability to conduct its business on the Property; provided, however, that if the nature of LESSORs 
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obligation is such that more than five (5) days after such notice is reasonably required for its 
performance, then it shall not be a default under this Agreement if performance is commenced 
within such five (5) day period and thereafter diligently pursued to completion. 

27. REMEDIES. Upon a default, the non-defaulting Party may at its option (but 
without obligation to do so), perform the defaulting Party’s duty or obligation on the defaulting 
Party’s behaE, including but not limited to the obtaining of reasonably required insurance policies. 
The costs and expenses of any such performance by the non-defaulting Party shall be due and 

payable by the defaulting Party upon invoice therefor. In the event of a default by either Party 
with respect to a material provision of this Agreement, without limiting the non-defaulting Party 
in the exercise of any right or remedy which the non-defaulting Party may have by reason of such 
default, the non-defaulting Party may terminate the Agreement and/or pursue any remedy now or 
hereafter available to the non-defaulting Party under the Laws or judicial decisions of the state in 
which the Premises are located; provided, however, LESSOR shall use reasonable efforts to 
mitigate its damages in connection with a default by LESSEE. If LESSEE so performs any of 
LESSOR’S obligations hereunder, the full amount of the reasonable and actual cost and expense 
incurred by LESSEE shall immediately be owing by LESSOR to LESSEE, and LESSOR shall 
pay to LESSEE upon demand the full undisputed amount thereof with interest thereon from the 
date of payment at the greater of (i) ten percent (10%) per annum, or (ii) the highest rate 
permitted by applicable Laws, Notwithstanding the foregoing, if LESSOR does not pay LESSEE 
the full undisputed amount within thirty (30) days of its receipt of an invoice setting forth the 
amount due from LESSOR, LESSEE may offset the full undisputed amount, including all accrued 
interest, due against all fees due and owing to LESSOR until the full undisputed amount, 
including all accrued interest, is fully reimbursed to LESSEE. 

28. ENVIRONMENTAL 

a. LESSOR will be responsible for all obligations of compliance with any and 
all environmental and industrial hygiene laws, including any regulations, guidelines, standards, or 
policies of any governmental authorities regulating or imposing standards of liability or standards 
of conduct with regard to any environmental or industrial hygiene conditions or concerns as may 
now or at any time hereafter be in effect, that are or were in any way related to activity now 
conducted in, on, or in any way related to the Property, unless such conditions or concerns are 
caused by the specific activities of LESSEE in the Premises. 

b. LESSOR shall hold LESSEE harmless and indemnify LESSEE from and 
assume all duties, responsibility and liability at LESSORS sole cost and expense, for all duties, 
responsibilities, and liability (for payment of penalties, sanctions, forfeitures, losses, costs, or 
damages) and for responding to any action, notice, claim, order, summons, citation, directive, 
litigation, investigation or proceeding which is in any way related to: a) failure to comply with any 
environmental or industrial hygiene law, including without limitation any regulations, guidelines, 
standards, or policies of any governmental authorities regulating or imposing standards of liability 
or standards of conduct with regard to any environmental or industrial hygiene concerns or 
conditions as may now or at any time hereafter be in effect, unless such non-compliance results 
&om conditions caused by LESSEE, and b) any environmental or industrial hygiene conditions 
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arising out of or in any way related to the condition of the Property or activities conducted 
thereon, unless such environmental conditions are caused by LESSEE. 

29. CASUALTY. In the event of damage by fire or other casualty to the Premises that 
cannot reasonably be expected to be repaired within forty-five (45) days following same or, if the 
Property is damaged by fire or other casualty so that such dainage may reasonably be expected to 
disrupt LESSEEs operations at the Premises for more than forty-five (45) days, then LESSEE 
may, at any time following such fire or other casualty, provided LESSOR has not completed the 
restoration required to permit LESSEE to resume its operation at the Premises, terminate this 
Agreement upon meen (15) days prior written notice to LESSOR. Any such notice of 
termination shall cause this Agreement to expire with the same force and effect as though the date 
set forth in such notice were the date originally set as the expiration date of this Agreement and 
the Parties shall make an appropriate adjustment, as of such termination date, with respect to 
payments due to the other under this Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the rent shall 
abate during the period of repair following such fire or other casualty in proportion to the degree 
to which LESSEEs use of the Premises is impaired. 

30. CONDEMNATION. In the event of any condemnation of all or any portion of the 
Propety, this Agreement shall terminate as to the part so taken as of the date the condemning 
authority takes title or possession, whichever occurs fEst. If as a result of a partial condemnation 
of the Premises or Property, LESSEE, in LESSEE'S sole discretion, is unable to use the Premises 
for the purposes intended hereunder, or if such condemnation may reasonably be expected to 
disrupt LESSEEs operations at the Premises for more than forty-five (45) days, LESSEE may, at 
LESSEEs option, to be exercised in writing within fifteen (15) days after LESSOR shall have 
given LESSEE written notice of such taking (or in the absence of such notice, within fifteen (15) 
days after the condemning authority shall have taken possession) terminate this Agreement as of 
the date the condemning authority takes such possession. LESSEE may on its own behalf make a 
claim in any condemnation proceeding involving the Premises for losses related to the equipment, 
conduits, fuctures, its relocation costs and its damages and losses (but not for the ioss of its 
leasehold interest). Any such notice of termination shall cause this Agreement to expire with the 
same force and effect as though the date set forth in such notice were the date originally set as the 
expiration date of this Agreement and the Parties shall make an appropriate adjustment as of such 
termination date with respect to payments due to the other under this Agreement. If LESSEE 
does not terminate this Agreement in accordance with the foregoing, this Agreement shall remain 
in full force and effect as to the portion of the Premises remaining, except that the rent shall be 
reduced in the same proportion as the rentable area of the Premises taken bears to the total 
rentable area of the Premises. In the event that this Agreement is not terminated by reason of 
such condemnation, LESSOR shall promptly repair any damage to the Premises caused by such 
condemning authority. 

31, SUBMISSION OF AGREEMENTRARTIAL INVALIDITY/AUTHORITY. The 
submission of this Agreement for examination does not constitute an offer to lease the Premises 
and this Agreement becomes effective only upon the hll execution of this Agreement by the 
Parties. If any provision herein is invalid, it shall be considered deleted from this Agreement and 
shall not invalidate the remaining provisions of this Agreement. Each of the Parties hereto 

10 

, 2 / , * l O i  



warrants to the other that the person or persons executing this Agreement on behalf of such Party 
has the full right, power and authority to enter into and execute this Agreement on such Party’s 
behalf and that no consent from any other person or entity is necessary as a condition precedent to 
the legal effect of this Agreement. 

32. APPLICABLE LAWS. During the Term, LESSOR shall maintain the Property in 
compliance with all applicable laws, rules, regulations, ordinances, directives, covenants, 
easements, zoning and land use regulations, and restrictions of record, permits, building codes, 
and the requirements of any applicable fire insurance underwriter or rating bureau, now in effect 
or which may hereafter come into effect (including, without limitation, the Americans with 
Disabilities Act and laws regulating hazardous substances) (collectively “Laws”). LESSEE shall, 
in respect to the condition of the Premises and at LESSEE’S sole cost and expense, comply with 
(a) all Laws relating solely to LESSEE’S specific and unique nature of use of the Premises (other 
than general office use); and (b) all building codes requiring modiftcations to the Premises due to 
the improvements being made by LESSEE in the Premises. 

33. SURVIVAL. The provisions of the Agreement relating to indemnification from one 
Party to the other Party shall survive any termination or expiration of this Agreement. 
Additionally, any provisions of this Agreement which require performance subsequent to the 
termination or expiration of this Agreement shall also survive such termination or expiration. 

34. CAPTIONS. The captions contained in this Agreement are inserted for convenience 
only and are not intended to be part of the Agreement. They shall not affect or he utilized in the 
construction or interpretation of the Agreement. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have set their hands and affixed their 
respective seals the day and year fKst above written. 

LESSOR: 

LESSEE: 
Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless 

By: 
WITNESS Printed: Beth Ann Drohan 

Title: Midwest Area Vice President-Network 
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Exhibit "B" 

See attached page(s) 
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CASE NO: 2008-0003'7 

CONTAINS 

LARGE OR OVERSIZED 

MAP(S) 

RECEIVED ON: January 30,2008 


